person shall make, and no county candidate or treasurer of any controlled

committee of any county candidate shall solicit or accept, any contributions

which would cause the total amount contributed by such person to such candidate

or to his or her controlled committee, to exceed one thousand five hundred

dollars ($1,500.00) during any election cycle for any county office. No

contributions shall be accepted by any candidate before the beginning of the

election cycle related to the election for which the person is a candidate.

Contributions accepted for campaign expenses and for officeholder expenses shall

[...]

committee of any elective county officer, shall solicit or accept, any

contributions for the purpose of retiring outstanding debt from a prior county

election which would cause the total amount contributed by such person to such

elective county officer or to his or her controlled committee, to exceed one

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for the election in which the

outstanding debt was incurred, regardless of when the contribution(s) is made or

received. This restriction shall not apply to indebted former candidates who are

not elective county officers, (ord. , § , / /2014)

(c) Recall Elections.